

## EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

## ORDER No. 6

## RESCIND CERTAIN EMERGENCY MANAGER ORDERS CONCERNING CITY COUNCIL

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER") FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY") PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); GERALD AMBROSE, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City of Flint and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Emergency Manager Order 8, Council Meeting Protocol, dated March 5, 2014, is hereby rescinded.

Emergency Manager Order 9, Monthly City Council and Committee Meeting Schedule, dated March 21, 2014, is hereby rescinded.

Emergency Manager Order 10, Council Meeting Agenda, dated April 1, 2014, is hereby rescinded.

Emergency Manager Order 3, Directives to Councilman Eric Mays, dated December 13, 2013, is hereby rescinded.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent order issued by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: 4-25-15

By:

Gerald Ambrose Emergency Manager

City of Flint

xc:

State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

S:\P. Bade\EM2015\Orders\Order.No.6.Rescind.Ords.8.9.10.04.28.15.docx